

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

v

Claimant Miss O Radu Respondent

Executive Care Agency Midlands Limited

JUDGMENT AT PRELIMINARY HEARING BY TELEPHONE

Rule 47 Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2013

Heard at: Birmingham (By Telephone)

On: 28 April 2021

Before: Employment Judge Lloyd

AppearancesFor the Claimant:No attendanceFor the Respondents:No attendance

JUDGMENT

- Pursuant to r.47 of the Employment Tribunals (Constitution & Rules of Procedure) Regs 2013, I forthwith strike out all the claimant's claims against the respondent, on the grounds:
 - a) That neither party has attended or been represented at the hearing.
 - b) The parties provided no telephone contact details to the tribunal for the purposes of conducting the hearing remotely with their participation.
 - c) The claimant has produced no evidence to the hearing to support the claims she makes against the respondent of automatically unfair dismissal, race discrimination or disability discrimination.
- 2) The claimant's proceedings are dismissed in their entirety.

Employment Judge Lloyd 28 April 2021